The following table summarises the impact of transition to

HKFRS 15 on retained profits as at 1 January 2018:

HK$000

千港元

Retained profits 保留溢利
Deferred revenue and profit recognition

for installation services not yet completed

as at 31 December 2017

於二零一七年十二月三十一日

確認尚未完成安裝服務的

遞延收入及溢利 (808)

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 48

Net decrease in retained profits

as at 1 January 2018

於二零一八年一月一日減少之

淨保留溢利 (760)

170 COSMOS MACHINERY ENTERPRISES LIMITED
大同機械企業有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註 （續）

For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

3. 會計政策變動（續）

以下圖表說明每個財務報表項目的金額

在本年度受採納香港財務報告準則第9號

及香港財務報告準則第15號之影響。

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)
The following table illustrates the impact to each line items

affected in current year by the adoption of HKFRS 9 and

HKFRS 15.

31 December
2017

as previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

as restated
二零一七年

十二月
三十一日

按先前報告

採納香港財務
報告準則

第9號之影響

採納香港財務
報告準則

第15號之影響

二零一八年
一月一日

重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Consolidated statement
of financial position
(extract)

綜合財務狀況表
（摘錄）

Assets 資產
Trade and other receivables 貿易及其他應收款項 923,611 (4,192) (808) 918,611

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 29,518 745 – 30,263

Finance lease receivables 應收融資租賃款項 117,437 (2,257) – 115,180

Equity 權益
Retained profits 保留溢利 (394,223) 5,189 760 (388,274)

Non-controlling
interests

非控股權益

(211,645) 515 48 (211,082)

Liabilities 負債
Trade and other

payables
貿易及其他應付款項

(928,635) – 68,840 (859,795)

Contract liabilities 合約負債 – – (68,840) (68,840)

171Annual Report 2018
二零一八年年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註 （續）

For the year ended 31 December 2018  截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度

3. 會計政策變動（續）

(a) 香港財務報告準則第9號「金融工
具」
香港財務報告準則第9號「金融工

具」取代香港會計準則第39號「金融

工具：確認及計量」的規定，涉及金

融資產和金融負債之確認、分類和

計量，以及終止確認金融工具、金融

資產和對沖之減值會計處理。

準則對本集團金融負債沒有任何影

響， 因為新準則要求只影響按公平

價值計入損益的金融負債之計量，

本集團沒有任何此類債務受香港財

務報告準則第9號的規限。

從二零一八年一月一日起採納的香

港財務報告準則第9號所導致的會計

政策變化及調整金額於財務報表中

確認。根據香港財務報告準則第9號

中的過渡性規定：比較資料沒有被

重列的需要，因為本集團沒有任何

對沖工具。

因此，因新減值規則引起的調整並

無於二零一七年十二月三十一日

的綜合財務狀況表反映，惟於二零

一八年一月一日的綜合財務狀況表

期初結餘確認。

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES